JOSEPH WOOD 280 North College, Suite 500
County Judge Fayetteville, AR 72701
WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
County Courthouse

MEETING OF THE
WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT
JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITTEE
Monday, September 10, 2018

Immediately following Personnel Meeting

Washington County Quorum Court Room
Harvey Bowman Vice-Chair Tom Lundstrum
Lisa Ecke Chair Joel Maxwell Eva Madison
Fred Rausch Joe Patterson

AGENDA
1. Call to Order

2. Adoption of Agenda

3. Cirisis Stabilization Unit Update

4. Juvenile Detention (4.1 — 4.5)
e Monthly Statistics Report

5. Sheriff’'s Office

Enforcement Activity Report (5.1)
Detention Center Activity Report (5.2)
Pre-Trial vs Total Bed Count (5.3)
Architect of Jail Expansion

6. Other Business: Any other business to be discussed by the Committee will be
brought up at this time

7. Public Comments

8. Adjournment

Telephone: 479 [ 444-1700 - FAX: 479 [ 444-1889



Washington County Juvenile Detention Center
885 Clydescale Joseph Wood

Fayetteville, AR 72701 hi : _
e e, Drarer Washington County Judge
444-1670, ext.3

Memo

To: Judge Wood

Fromz Jeane Mack\.s

CC: Carl Gales, Patricia Burnett

Date: 9/5/18

Re: Juvenile Detention Monthly Statistics Report

Attached you will find the following for August 2018 statistical reporting for JDC:
* Daily Popuiation Count

* Detention comparisons date for 2017 and 2018

* Totals and Averages

* Average Daily Population for August: 19.23

*

Number of Transports : 16

jem




JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER
DAILY POPULATION COUNT FOR AUGUST 2018

This information was developed using the Center’s Daily Population Count Forms,
which were designed to provide the Juvenile court staff with daily population

information.

DAY MONTH POPULATION
1 AUGUST 18
2 AUGUST 18
3 AUGUST 17
4 AUGUST 16
5 AUGUST 16
6 AUGUST 16
7 AUGUST 14
8 AUGUST 14
9 AUGUST 14
10 AUGUST 13
11 AUGUST 15
12 AUGUST 16
13 AUGUST 14
14 AUGUST 17
15 AUGUST 15
16 AUGUST 20
17 AUGUST 20
18 AUGUST 20
19 AUGUST 20
20 AUGUST 20
21 AUGUST 12
22 AUGUST 12
23 AUGUST 13
24 AUGUST 14
25 AUGUST 15
26 AUGUST 20
27 AUGUST 21
28 AUGUST 21
29 AUGUST 23
30 AUGUST 23
31 AUGUST 22




REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER

DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of

August 2017 and August 2018

STATISTICAL INFORMATION 2017 | 2018
AVERAGE NUMBER OF INTAKES PER DAY 1.35 1.29
NUMBER OF INTAKES (total for period) 42 40
NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for period) 306 281
AVERAGE AGE 15.79 15.33
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY 7.2%9 7.03

TOP FIVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION
2017 2018
OFFENSE # OF INTAKES OFFENSE # OF INTAKES
Probation Violation 6 Theft By Receiving 8
Felony Felony
oy S Violation of Terms &
Probation Violation iy
Misdeme anor 4 Conditions 6
Theft By Receiving Controlled Substance 5
Felony 4 Violation :
Misdemeanor

Controlled Substance . .
Firearms Possession

Violation 4 Felon
Felony Y
Controlf(?d Sy bstance Frobation Viclation
Violation 3

, Misdemeanor
Misdemeanor

4.3




Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

This report covers 31 days
The Avg. Daily Intake is 1.35

Intakes

Days of Detention
Average Age
Average Stay

Totals and Averages

8/1/2017 to 8/31/2017

42
306
15.79
7.29

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date 8/1/2017

This report covers 31 days

End Date 8/31/2017

4.4

County #Intakes # Detention Days Average Stay Av. Daily Intake Percentage of Total Days
Madison 2 7 3.50 0.086 2.29%
Washington 40 299 7.48 1.29 97.71 %
42 306 7.29 1.35 100.00 %
Totals and Averages by Court
Court # of Intakes # of Days Avg. Stay
Juvenile 42 306 7.29




WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

Sentenced

CURRENTLY HOLDING

2 Adult charged youth currently holding

| FINS

2 DYS

0 Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility
0 C-Step

0 ABA - Adjudicated but awaiting placement

0 Interstate Compact (Runaways with local charges)

16 Transports

11 Transports in town

5 Out of town transports

7 Other agency transported/parent
8 JDC Transports

4.5




Patrol

Calls for Service:

Animal Calls:

Civil Process

Papers Entered:
No Charge:

Papers Served:
Service Attempts:

Warrants
Warrants Entered:

Warrants Served:

Training
Hours Trained:

Communications
Regular Calls:

911 Calls;

Washington County Sheriff's Office

Activity Report
August
2018 2017
2,493 2,431
125 124
331 335
233 232
270 333
294 335
653 697
564 673
3,478 6,370
18,043 17,617
706 684

5.1

January-August

2018

17,976
964

2,418
1,727

2,326
2,478

4,960
4,317

43,626

126,875
5,082

2017

18,929
896

2,288
1,507

2,200
2,535

5,219
5273

32,530

123,184
3,582



Washington County Detention Center
Activity Report

Detention
Intakes:

Sent To Prison:
Daily Average:

Daily Average:
(Female)

1,276
18
673
139

Detention Board Days

State Prisoners:
Federal Prisoners:
County Commits:

Pre-Trial:
All Detainees:

Outside Workers

Community Service:

Work Release:

Transport
Transport Miles:

In County:
Out of County:

Animal Shelter
Total Workers:

Total Hours:

3,783
1,910
668
10,972
19,528

88
110

41,237
1,187
150

37
296

August
2018

2017

1,124
44
700
127

4,032
985
1,120
13,266
21,007

92
145

34,414
1,199
195

57
408

5.2

January-August

2018

8,796
233
627
122

30,451
13,126
6,421
85,867
151,190

743
960

254,922
8,334
1,161

336
2,904

2017

8,255
306
618
108

29,204
8,734
7:397

93,378

149,772

771
1,994

277,107
8,349
1,395

1,610
8,559



Detention Pre-Trial vs Total Bed Count 5.3
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