



WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS County Courthouse

MEETING OF THE WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITTEE

Monday, September 10, 2018 Immediately following Personnel Meeting Washington County Quorum Court Room

Harvey Bowman
Lisa Ecke
Chair Joel Maxwell
Fred Rausch

Vice-Chair Tom Lundstrum
Eva Madison
Joe Patterson

AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Adoption of Agenda
- 3. Crisis Stabilization Unit Update
- 4. <u>Juvenile Detention</u> (4.1 4.5)
 - Monthly Statistics Report
- 5. Sheriff's Office
 - Enforcement Activity Report (5.1)
 - Detention Center Activity Report (5.2)
 - Pre-Trial vs Total Bed Count (5.3)
 - Architect of Jail Expansion
- 6. Other Business: Any other business to be discussed by the Committee will be brought up at this time
- 7. Public Comments
- 8. Adjournment

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center 885 Clydesdale Fayetteville, AR 72701 Jean E. Mack, Director 444-1670, ext.3

Joseph Wood Washington County Judge

Memo

To:

Judge Wood

From:

Jeane Mack

CC:

Carl Gales, Patricia Burnett

Date:

9/5/18

Re:

Juvenile Detention Monthly Statistics Report

Attached you will find the following for August 2018 statistical reporting for JDC:

- * Daily Population Count
- * Detention comparisons date for 2017 and 2018
- * Totals and Averages
- * Average Daily Population for August: 19.23
- * Number of Transports: 16

jem

JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER DAILY POPULATION COUNT FOR AUGUST 2018

This information was developed using the Center's Daily Population Count Forms, which were designed to provide the Juvenile court staff with daily population information.

DAY	MONTH	POPULATION
1	AUGUST	18
2	AUGUST	18
3	AUGUST	17
4	AUGUST	16
5	AUGUST	16
6	AUGUST	16
7	AUGUST	14
8	AUGUST	14
9	AUGUST	14
10	AUGUST	13
11	AUGUST	15
12	AUGUST	15
13	AUGUST	14
14	AUGUST	17
15	AUGUST	15
16	AUGUST	20
17	AUGUST	20
18	AUGUST	20
19	AUGUST	20
20	AUGUST	20
21	AUGUST	12
22	AUGUST	12
23`	AUGUST	13
24	AUGUST	14
25	AUGUST	15
26	AUGUST	20
27	AUGUST	21
28	AUGUST	21
29	AUGUST	23
30	AUGUST	23
31	AUGUST	22

REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER **DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS**

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of

August 2017 and August 2018

STATISTICAL INFORMATION	2017	2018
AVERAGE NUMBER OF INTAKES PER DAY	1.35	1.29
NUMBER OF INTAKES (total for period)	42	40
NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for period)	306	281
AVERAGE AGE	15.79	15.33
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY	7.29	7.03

TOP FIVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION

20	17	2018		
OFFENSE	# OF INTAKES	OFFENSE	# OF INTAKES	
Probation Violation Felony	6	Theft By Receiving Felony	8	
Probation Violation Misdemeanor	4	Violation of Terms & Conditions	6	
Theft By Receiving Felony	4	Controlled Substance Violation Misdemeanor	5	
Controlled Substance Violation Felony	4	Firearms Possession Felony	4	
Controlled Substance Violation Misdemeanor	3	Probation Violation Misdemeanor	4	

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 31 days 8/1/2017 to 8/31/2017
The Avg. Daily Intake is 1.35

Intakes 42

Days of Detention 306

Average Age 15.79

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

7.29

Start Date 8/1/2017 **End Date** 8/31/2017

This report covers 31 days

Average Stay

County	# Intakes	# Detention Days	Average Stay	Av. Daily Intake	Percentage of Total Days
Madison	2	7	3.50	0.06	2.29 %
Washington	40	299	7.48	1.29	97.71 %
	42	306	7.29	1.35	100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court	# of Intakes	# of Days	Avg. Stay
Juvenile	42	306	7.29

WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

	Aug-18				
Sentenced	7				
CURRENTLY HOLDING	3				
2	Adult charged youth currently holding				
1	FINS				
2	DYS				
0	Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility				
0	C-Step				
0	ABA - Adjudicated but awaiting placement				
0	Interstate Compact (Runaways with local charges)				
; TRA	NSPORTS				
16	Transports				
11	Transports in town				
5	Out of town transports				
7	Other agency transported/parent				
8	JDC Transports				

Washington County Sheriff's Office Activity Report

	<u>A1</u>	<u>August</u>		January-August	
	2018	2017	2018	2017	
Patrol					
Calls for Service:	2,493	2,431	17,976	18,929	
Animal Calls:	125	124	964	896	
Civil Process					
Papers Entered:	331	335	2,418	2,288	
No Charge:	233	232	1,727	1,507	
Papers Served:	270	333	2,326	2,200	
Service Attempts:	294	335	2,478	2,535	
Warrants					
Warrants Entered:	653	697	4,960	5,219	
Warrants Served:	564	673	4,317	5,273	
Training					
Hours Trained:	3,478	6,370	43,626	32,530	
Communications	s				
Regular Calls:	18,043	17,617	126,875	123,184	
911 Calls:	706	684	5,082	5,582	

Washington County Detention Center Activity Report

	<u>August</u>		January-August		
	2018	2017	2018	2017	
Detention					
Intakes:	1,276	1,124	8,796	8,255	
Sent To Prison:	18	44	233	306	
Daily Average:	673	700	627	618	
Daily Average: (Female)	139	127	122	108	
Detention Board I	Days				
State Prisoners:	3,783	4,032	30,451	29,204	
Federal Prisoners:	1,910	985	13,126	8,734	
County Commits:	668	1,120	6,421	7,397	
Pre-Trial:	10,972	13,266	85,867	93,378	
All Detainees:	19,528	21,007	151,190	149,772	
Outside Workers					
Community Service:	88	92	743	771	
Work Release:	110	145	960	1,994	
Transport					
Transport Miles:	41,237	34,414	254,922	277,107	
In County:	1,187	1,199	8,334	8,349	
Out of County:	150	195	1,161	1,395	
Animal Shelter					
Total Workers:	37	57	336	1,610	
Total Hours:	296	408	2,904	8,559	

